

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,784

HOWARD FOLTA, et ux,
Petitioners,

vs.

JOSEPH BOLTON, et al.,
Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON
CERTIFIED QUESTION

DIXON, DIXON, HURST &
NICKLAUS, P.A.
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1500
Miami, Florida 33132
and
DANIELS AND HICKS, P.A.
169 East Flagler Street
Suite 1414
Miami, Florida 33131-1268

Attorneys for Petitioners.

FILED

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

MAY 13 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	1-30
A. The Malpractice	1-4
B. The Charge Conference, Verdict & Hearing on Fees	4-10
ARGUMENT	10-30
QUESTION 1	10-24
QUESTION 2	24-30
C. The Issue was waived	30
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

QUESTIONS RAISED

1. When a plaintiff in a medical malpractice suit recovers a judgment against a defendant based on but one of five separate and distinct claims brought against that defendant, which of the two parties is considered the "prevailing party" for purposes of awarding attorney's fees pursuant to § 768.56?

2. Does a trial court have jurisdiction to award attorney's fees pursuant to § 768.56 when the final judgment entered in the case fails to expressly reserve jurisdiction to make such an award?

TABLE OF CASES CITED

	PAGE
American Insulation of Fort Walton Beach Inc. v. O.H. Pruitt 378 So.2d 839 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	16
Arcenaux v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith 595 F. Supp. 171 (MD Fla)	28
Atlantic Cylinder Corp. v. Hetner 438 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	22
Blaw-Knox Food & Chemical Equipment Corp. v. Holmes 348 So.2d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	18
Fernandez v. Hendry Tractor Co. 406 So.2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	17
Flagler Corporation v. Hamm 302 So.2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	16
Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. Hunt 322 So.2d 68 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	18
Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Black _So.2d_ 9 FLW 2247, 11/2/84 (Fla. 2d DCA. 1984	12-13
Golub v. Golub 336 So.2d 693 (Fla 2nd DCA 1976)	28
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co., v Smith 366 So.2d 456 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	27-28
Kendall East Estates Inc. v. Banks 386 So.2d 1245 Fla. 3d DCA 1980	12-13 17, 20
Kirou v. Oceanside Plaza Condominium 425 So.2d 650 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	12-13, 17, 20
Knighton v. Watkins 616 F.2d 795, 797 (5th Cir. 1980)	26
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company v. Renuart-Bailey-Cheely Lumber & Supply Co. 392 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1968)	29-30

North Broward Hospital District v. Finkelstein 456 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	28-29
P and C Thompson Brothers Construction Co. v. Rowe 433 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	17
Peter March & Associates, Inc. v. Powell 365 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	15-16
Plaza Condominium Association, Inc. 425 So.2d 650 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	20
Quapaw Co. v. Varnell 566 P.2d 164 (Okla. 1977)	16
Rothenberg v. Security Management Co., Inc. 677 F.2d 64 (11th Cir. 1982)	25-26
Sharpe v. Ceco Corp. 242 So.2d 464 (Fla. 3d 1245 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	12-13 14-15, 20
Spicuglia v. Green 302 So.2d 772 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	18
Upson v. Hazelrig, 444 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	18
Variety Childrens Hospital v. Mt. Sinai Hospital of Greater Miami, Inc. 448 So.2d 546 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	23
White v. New Hampshire Department of Employment Security 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	25-26
Young v. Altenhaus _So.2d 10_, FLW 252 (Fla. May 2, 1985)	11-12 13, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

20 Am.Jur.2d § 15 Costs	18
Rule 59 (e) Fed.R.Civ.P.	26
Rule 9.150 Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	1
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 1.110	19,20
Florida Mechanic Lien Statute § 713.29 (1975)	14
Florida Statutes § 768.d56	1,12,18, 25,30
Restatement of Judgment 2d, §24 comment d	23
42 U.S.C. § 1988	25
